

Tassie York, Mayor Robert Lane Jr., Deputy Mayor Kevin McMillan Derel Stroud Gina M. LaPlaca, Esq.
Business Administrator
Gabriella Siboni, R.M.C.
Township Clerk
Michael J. Bascom, C.M.F.O., C.T.C.
Chief Financial Officer

October 15, 2024

Gina M. LaPlaca, Business Administrator 25 Neptune Boulevard Neptune Township, NJ 07753

Regarding: CRS Activity 510
Annual Progress Report on Floodplain Management Plan (Hazard Mitigation Plan) Update on the 2020 Multi-Jurisdictional Natural Hazard Mitigation Plan for Monmouth County NFIP Community No. 340317

Dear Gina:

Below, is an update to Appendix 1.7 of the 2015 Multi-Jurisdictional Natural Hazard Mitigation Plan for Monmouth County (Plan) according to project number which, in part, serves as the Township's Floodplain Management Plan under Community Rating System (CRS) Activity No. 510. Consistently, the Township has been successful in maintaining low flood insurance premiums town-wide and heightened preparedness for a flood-related disaster due to success in FEMA's CRS program. It is with pleasure that I ask you to provide copies of this progress report to the Township's governing board by copying the Mayor and Council and the State NFIP Coordinating office:

Clark Gilman, P.E. New Jersey Dept. of Environmental Protection PO Box 419 Trenton, NJ 08625 Phone: 609-292-2296 cgilman@dep.state.nj.us **Project No. 1:** Identify outfalls to Category One waterways and other receiving bodies, retrofit with Tideflex or equivalent and install Stormceptors prior to discharge to waterbody.

Priority: High

Status: Ongoing, outflow map provided

Project No. 2: Seeking additional funding for bank stabilization along Shark River. Prepare plan and specifications for Bank Stabilization location, extents and cross-section. Priority: Medium

Project No. 3: Seek funding for lake dredging, preparation of plans and specifications for dredging of Lake Fletcher/Wesley/Alberta.

Priority: Medium

Status: OngoingStatus: Awaiting Funding

Project No. 4: Encourage public to build/modify to be more disaster resistant building. Further educate construction department to aid public in same.

Priority: High

Status: Ongoing. Neptune Township NJCC-MJ-PPI Monmouth – Ocean County Group. A resolution was passed by Mayor and Committee to join the Multi-Jurisdictional Program for Public Information (PPI). Neptune Township and its stakeholders are actively working together. Press communications has provided air time for Public Service Announcements for Neptune Township as well as to other areas in the Ocean – Monmouth County Group.

See the comprehensive 59 page December 13, 2023-2024 MJ-PPI annual report for complete details.

Project No. 5: Preparation of study of streams and capacity and prioritize. Preparation and analysis of access and plan to desnag/desilt streams and waterways.

Priority: Medium

Status: Awaiting funding.

Regards,

Don Clare, CFM.

Assistant Director of Code and Construction

Electrical Subcode – Neptune Township CRS Coordinator

25 Neptune Blvd

Neptune Township, NJ 07753

732-988-5200 Ext 263